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July 12, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Respond to Dayton Office:
1 10 North Main Street

Suite 1600
Dayton, Ohio 45402

RE: Case Nos. 15-1830-EL-AIR, et al. 

Dear Commissioners:

Attached is a Supplemental Stipulation and Recommendation, which has been
signed by the City of Dayton and The Dayton Power and Light Company.

The Commission's Staff has stated that it supports the Supplemental Stipulation.
In emails dated July 11, 2018 and July 12, 2018, all Signatory and Non-Opposing Parties (with
one exception) to the June 18, 2018 Stipulation and Recommendation stated that they do not
oppose the Supplemental Stipulation. The only exception is Buckeye Power, Inc., which has not
yet responded regarding whether or not it will object to the Supplemental Stipulation. No
intervening party has stated that it will object to the Supplemental Stipulation.

Very trulours,

Jeffre

JSS/tes
Enclosure
c: All Parties of Record

1288209.1
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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company to Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR
Increase Its Rates for Electric Distribution

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton :
Power and Light Company for Accounting Case No. 15-1831-EL-AAM
Authority

In the Matter of the Application of Dayton
Power and Light Company for Approval of Case No. 15-1832-EL-ATA
Revised Tariffs

SUPPLEMENTAL STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-30, any two or more parties may enter into a

written stipulation concerning a proposed resolution of some or all of the issues in a proceeding

of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission"). This Supplemental Stipulation and

Recommendation ("Supplemental Stipulation") sets forth the understanding and agreement of the

parties that have signed below ("Supplemental Stipulation Parties"), who recommend that the

Commission approve and adopt this Supplemental Stipulation without modification to resolve all

of the issues in the above-captioned proceeding addressed herein.

This Supplemental Stipulation reflects a just and reasonable resolution of the

issues that it addresses. It is the product of serous, arms-length bargaining among the

Supplemental Stipulation Parties, all of whom are capable, knowledgeable, and represented by

counsel. This Supplemental Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information, and as a

package, benefits customers and the public interest. This Supplemental Stipulation violates no

regulatory principle or practice; indeed, it complies with and promotes the policies and



requirements of Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code. Thus, this Stipulation is entitled to careful

consideration by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to resolve all of the issues raised in this proceeding

addressed herein, the Supplemental Stipulation Parties stipulate, agree, and recommend that the

Commission issue an Opinion and Order in this proceeding accepting and adopting this

Supplemental Stipulation without modification.

1. The City of Dayton agrees to join the June 18, 2018 Stipulation and

Recommendation ("Stipulation") filed in this proceeding as a Non-Opposing Party, and to be

bound by all provisions of the Stipulation applicable to Non-Opposing Parties, which are

incorporated here by reference. This Supplemental Stipulation in no way modifies or abrogates

any provision of the Stipulation.

2. The Dayton Power and Light Company ("DP&L") agrees to waive the Contract

Capacity Charge related to Redundant Service (aka "Alternate Feed Service") described in

DP&L's current Tariff No. D10, any other applicable tariff, or any equivalent service until a final

order is issued in DP&L's next base distribution rate case in the following manner. This waiver

is applied to all City of Dayton accounts that currently have redundant service regardless of

whether or not these accounts are currently paying Redundancy/Alternate Feed Service

charges. This waiver shall not exempt City of Dayton accounts from the capital costs associated

with supplying a new redundant service feed, including throw-over and protective equipment.

3. The Staff Report made several revisions to DP&L's Tariff Sheet No. D10,

Emergency and Auxiliary Service. Specifically, Staff recommended that:
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"the proposed kW rate for this service be adjusted downward by
eliminating demand-related costs that are continuous, such as
O&M expenses associated with customer accounts expenses,
customer service and information, and administrative and general
expenses, unless the Applicant can demonstrate or provide
evidence as to why the recovery of these costs should be
duplicated through the kW rate established for emergency and
auxiliary service."

The Supplemental Stipulation Parties agree that as part of DP&L's next rate case DP&L shall

conduct a cost of service study. That cost of service study shall include, among other things, an

analysis to determine what incremental costs are associated with redundant service and are not

currently being recovered by DP&L under base distribution rates, and should therefore be

included in the redundant service charge as described in the Staff Report. That cost of service

study shall also recommend a rate to be charged to customers taking redundant service. Signing

this Supplemental Stipulation does not obligate any party to support or oppose the results of that

cost of service study.

4. DP&L shall contribute $50,000 of shareholder funds to the DP&L Gift of Power

Program within 30 days of the Commission's approval of the Stipulation and Supplemental

Stipulation. DP&L further commits to make donations to the Gift of Power program in the

amount of $50,000 of shareholder funds per year made in 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022. The

aforementioned contributions to the Gift of Power program will be in addition to the

contributions previously committed to by DP&L in PUCO Case No. 16-0395-EL-SSO.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersigned Supplemental Stipulation Parties

agree to this Supplemental Stipulation and Recommendation this 12th day of July, 2018. The

undersigned Supplemental Stipulation Parties request that the Commission issue an Opinion and

Order approving and adopting this Supplemental Stipulation.
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THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT THE CITY OF DAYTON
COMPANY

By: /s/ N. Trevor Alexander 
By /s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey  (per authorization on 7/12/18)

Jeffrey S. Sharkey N. Trevor Alexander
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Supplemental Stipulation and

Recommendation has been served via electronic mail upon the following counsel of record, this

12th day of July, 2018.

Thomas McNamee
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
Email:
thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorney for PUCO Staff

Christopher Healey (Counsel of Record)
Terry Etter
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of The Ohio Consumers' Counsel
65 East State Street, 7th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4203
Email: christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov

terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Frank P. Darr (Counsel of Record)
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: fdarr@mwncmh.com

mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Industrial Energy Users - Ohio

Angela Paul Whitfield
Stephen E. Dutton
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: paul@carpenterlipps.com

dutton@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for The Kroger Company

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Kurt J. Boehm
Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Email: dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group

Kimberly W. Bojko (Counsel of Record)
Brian W. Dressel
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: bojko@carpenterlipps.com

dressel@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Manufacturers'
Association Energy Group



Madeline Fleisher
Kristin Field
Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 West Broad Street, Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: mfleisher@elpc.org

kfield@elpc.org

Robert Kelter (Senior Attorney)
Justin Vickers (Staff Attorney)
Environmental Law & Policy Center
55 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
Email: rkelter@elpc.org

jvickersgelpc.org

Attorneys for the Environmental Law &
Policy Center

Steven D. Lesser
James F. Lang
N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
41 South High Street
1200 Huntington Center
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: slesser@calfee.com

jlang@calfee.com
talexandergcalfee.com

Attorneys for Honda America Mfg., Inc. and
The City of Dayton

Stephanie M. Chmiel
Thompson Hine LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, OH 43215-6101
Email: stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com

Attorneys for Buckeye Power, Inc.

Trent Dougherty (Counsel of Record)
Miranda Leppla
1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
Email: tdougherty@theoec.org

mleppla@theoec.org

John Finnigan
Senior Regulatory Attorney
Environmental Defense Fund
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, OH 45174
Email: jfinnigangedf.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Environmental Council
and Environmental Defense Fund

Robert Dove
P.O. Box 13442
Columbus, OH 43213
Email: rdovegattorneydove.com

Samantha Williams (Staff Attorney)
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Email: swilliams@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Natural Resources
Defense Council

Colleen L. Mooney
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45839-1793
Email: cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Attorney for Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy
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Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
Email: dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Carrie M. Harris
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
310 First Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 90
Roanoke, VA 24002-0090
Email: charris@spilmanlaw.com

Lisa M. Hawrot
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
Century Centre Building
1233 Main Street, Suite 4000
Wheeling, WV 26003
Email: lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com

Steve W. Chriss
Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
Greg Tillman
Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
2001 SE 10th Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Email: stephen.chriss@walmart.com

greg.tillman@walmart.com

Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
and Sam's East, Inc.

Matthew W. Warnock
Dylan F. Borchers
Devin D. Parram
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Email: mwarnock@bricker.com

dborchers@bricker.com
dparram@bricker.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Hospital Association

Joseph Oliker
Michael Nugent
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
Email: joliker@igsenergy.com

mnugent@igsenergy.com

Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Ellis Jacobs
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
130 West Second Street, Suite 700 East
Dayton, OH 45402
Email: ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Attorney for The Edgemont Neighborhood
Coalition

Katie Johnson Treadway
One Energy Enterprises, LLC
12385 Township Rd. 215
Findley, OH 45840
Email: ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com

Attorney for One Energy Enterprises, LLC

John R. Doll
Doll, Jansen & Ford
111 West First Street, Suite 1100
Dayton, OH 45402-1156
Email: jdoll@djflawfirm.com

Attorneys for Utility Workers of
America Local 175
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Michael J. Settineri (Counsel of Record)
Gretchen L. Petrucci
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Email: mjsettineri@vorys.com

glpetrucci@vorys.com

Attorneys for Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

1288202.1

Mark A. Whitt
Andrew J. Campbell
Rebekah J. Glover
Whitt Sturtevant LLP
The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590
88 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com

campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
glover@whitt-sturtevanat.com

Attorneys for Retail Energy Supply
Association

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

7/12/2018 5:16:37 PM

in

Case No(s). 15-1830-EL-AIR, 15-1831-EL-AAM, 15-1832-EL-ATA

Summary: Stipulation Supplemental Stipulation and Recommendation electronically filed by
Mr. Jeffrey S Sharkey on behalf of The Dayton Power and Light Company


